resulted in SITA applying the government lending rate as the discount rate for the measurement of the lease.

Page 174

SITA ANNUAL REPORT 2022 - 2023

STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (continued)

30. Correction of Prior Period Error

30.1 Finance lease

At inception of the printers leases, SITA had missclassified the leases as operating in nature. Upon review of
the lease terms during the 2022/23 financial year, the leases have been subsequently classified as finance
leases on grounds that (i) SITA leases the printers for majority of their useful life, and (ii) the minimum lease
payments discounted by the incremental borrowing rate (Government gazetted standard interest rates at the
applicable commencement dates of the leases) exceed the estimated fair values of the printers. The effects of the
reclassification on the affected line items in the Financial Statements have been presented below:

Previously
stated

Impact Restated

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating
to the Statement of Financial Performance are
as follows:

31 March 2022   31 March 2022

R’000  R’000 R’000
Operating Expenses   4 941  (2 197) 2 744
Depreciation 0 2 744 2 744
Operating lease expense   4 941 (4 941)  -

Finance Costs
Finance lease interest expense 0 1 266   1 266
Net effect on Statement of financial Performance 4 941 (931)   4 010

Previously

stated
Impact Restated

The Net effect of prior period errors(s) relating
to the Statement of Financial position are as
follows:

31 March 2022   31 March 2022

R’000  R’000 R’000
Property, plant and equipment
Increase in carrying amount   - 4 115 4 115
Cost 0 10 433 10 433
Accumulated Depreciation 0 6 318   6 318

Finance lease liability
Current Portion of Finance lease liability 0 3 105  3 105

Non Current Portion of Finance liability 0 14   14

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position   -   3 119 3 119

Page 175

SITA ANNUAL REPORT 2022 - 2023

STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (continued)

Previously
stated

Impact Restated

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to
the Statement of Changes in Net Assets are as
follows:

31 March 2022   31 March 2022

R’000  R’000 R’000

Retained Earnings   931   931

Net effect on Statement of Changes in Net Assets   - 931   931

Previously
stated

Impact Restated

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to
the maturity analysis as follows:

31 March 2022   31 March 2022

R’000  R’000 R’000

Finance leases
Payable within 1 year (22/23 financial year) 0 3 105 3 105

Payable 2 - 5 years (23/24 onwards) 0   14 14

   -   3 119 3 119

30.2 Operating Leases

The effects of the printers lease reclassification (as explained above) on the operating lease disclosure note has
been presented below:

Previously
disclosed

Impact Restated

31 March 2022   31 March 2022

R’000  R’000 R’000

Operating leases
Payable within 1 year (22/23 financial year)   1 060  (1 060) -
Payable 2 - 5 years (23/24 onwards)   4 (4) -

1 064  (1 064)   -

Page 176

SITA ANNUAL REPORT 2022 - 2023

STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (continued)

30.3 Revenue

During the 2021/22 financial year, services revenue was understated mainly due to accruals that were not
processed in relation to services rendered during the year.  The error was identified and corrected accordingly.

During the 2021/22 financial year, drop shipment revenue was overstated mainly as a result of over accruals
that were processed during the the year.

Other income was overstated mainly due to finance lease liability which was incorrectly adjusted for, resulting
in a decrease in finance lease liability and increase in other income. This has been corrected by reversing the
incorrect adjustment.

Previously
stated

Impact Restated

31-Mar-22   31-Mar-22

   R’000 R’000 R’000

THE NET EFFECT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR(S)
RELATING TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
PERFORMANCE ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Revenue   0
Service Revenue (5 110 730) (18 164) (5 128 894)
Drop Shipment Revenue   (719 788) 42 219 (677 569)
Other Income (115 594) 28 958 (86 636)

-
Net effect on Statement of financial Performance (5 946 112) 53 014 (5 893 098)

Previously
stated

Impact Restated

31-Mar-22   31-Mar-22
R’000 R’000 R’000

THE NET EFFECT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR(S)
RELATING TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Trade and other receivables 1 022 (107 686) (106 664)
Trade and other payables   - (30 573)
Net effect on Statement of Financial Position 1 022 (138 259) (106 664)

Previously
stated

Impact Restated

31-Mar-22   31-Mar-22
R’000 R’000 R’000

THE NET EFFECT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR(S)
RELATING TO THE STATEMENT OF CHANGES
IN NET ASSETS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Accumulated surplus   - 85 245 85 245

Net effect on Statement of Changes in Net Assets -  (53 014) 85 245

Page 177

SITA ANNUAL REPORT 2022 - 2023

STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (continued)

30.4 Cost of sales

During 2021/22 financial year, Drop shipment cost of sales were understated mainly due to accruals that were
not processed in relation to the goods that were delivered during the financial year.

Services cost of sales were overstated mainly due to incorrect treatment of prepaid expenses in 2021/22
financial year.

During 2021/22 financial year, inventory items were erroneously written off at the incorrect amount.

Previously
stated

Impact Restated

THE NET EFFECT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR(S)
RELATING TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
PERFORMANCE ARE AS FOLLOWS:

R’000 R’000 R’000

Cost of sales
Drop Shipment cost of sales  633 151   4 961 638 112
Services Cost of sales 3 235 854 44 658 3 280 512
Inventory write-off   3 714   (1 925) 1 789
Net effect on Statement of financial Performance 3 872 719  47 694 3 920 413

Previously
stated

Impact Restated

31-Mar-22   31-Mar-22
THE NET EFFECT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR(S)
RELATING TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION ARE AS FOLLOWS:

R’000 R’000 R’000

Prepayments   74 437 29 454  103 891
Trade Payables 580 496 (40 209) 540 287
Inventory 38 991   (5 254) 33 737
VAT Payable   4 760

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position 619 487 (11 249) 574 024

Previously

stated
Impact Restated

31-Mar-22   31-Mar-22
THE NET EFFECT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR(S)
RELATING TO THE STATEMENT OF CHANGES
IN NET ASSETS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

R’000  R’000 R’000

Accumulated surplus   - (26 276) (26 276)
Net effect on Statement of Changes in Net Assets   - (26 276) (26 276)

Page 178

SITA ANNUAL REPORT 2022 - 2023

STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (continued)

30.5  Operating expenses

During 2021/22 financial year, staff costs were understated due to accruals that were not processed in
relation to services rendered by services providers during the financial year.

Other expenses and repairs and maintenance were overstated due to incorrect treatment of prepaid
expenses in 2021/22

Previously
stated

Impact Restated

31-Mar-22   31-Mar-21

   R’000 R’000 R’000

THE NET EFFECT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR(S)
RELATING TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
PERFORMANCE ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Staff costs 979 082 1 087 980 169

Other expenses 214 819 (34 023) 180 796

Operating lease expense 26 050 66 26 116

Repairs and maintenance 60 098 (13 549) 46 549

Doubtful debt movement (54 739) (30 207) (84 945)

Net effect on Statement of financial Performance 1 225 310  (76 625) 1 148 686

Previously
stated

Impact Restated

31-Mar-22   31-Mar-22

R’000 R’000 R’000

THE NET EFFECT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR(S)
RELATING TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Prepayments 74 437 35 274 109 711

Property, plant and equipment 1 126 744   - 1 126 744

Doubtful debt allowance (99 163) 30 207 (68 957)

Trade Payables   (17 781)

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position 1 102 018 47 699 1 167 499

Page 179

SITA ANNUAL REPORT 2022 - 2023

STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (continued)

Previously
stated

Impact Restated

31-Mar-22   31-Mar-22
R’000 R’000 R’000

THE NET EFFECT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR(S)
RELATING TO THE STATEMENT OF CHANGES
IN NET ASSETS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Accumulated surplus   - 18 755 18 755
Net effect on Statement of Changes in Net Assets   - 18 755 18 755

   - -   -

Net effect on Statement of Changes in Net Assets   -  - -

30.6 Prior period impact of old year on TB

Asset

Decrease in amortisation or depreciation /
increase in carrying amount

164 298  (164 298)   -

Asset 164 298 (164 298)   -

Accumulated surplus   - -   -

Net effect on Statement of Changes in Net Assets 164 298  (164 298)   -

Page 180

SITA ANNUAL REPORT 2022 - 2023

STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (continued)

30.7 Property, plant and equipment and Intangible asset

As at 31 March 2022 , SITA had erroneously misstated the useful lives of the items of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets. The mistatement was due to inappropraiate useful life estimations made in
the past. The old useful lives resulted in some assets being recognised at zero netbook value when SITA still
expects tp realise economic benefits from the assets, as the depreciation or amortisation was accelarated. The
newly revised useful lives were determined after considering the assets lives within the asset book as this is more
reliable indicator about the usage of assets within the company. The related tax implications have been taken
into account under note 7.

Previously
stated

Impact Restated

The Net effect of prior period
error(s) relating to the Statement of
Financial Performance are as follows:

31 March 2022
R’000

  31 March 2022
R’000

Cost of sales (Depreciation) 119 416 3 649 123 065

-Direct depreciation  95 395  (38 677) 56 717

-Direct amortisation   24 021 42 326 66 348

  Operating expenses   12 162 9 724 21 886
  -Indirect depreciation   12 093 8 073 20 166
  -Indirect amortisation   69 1 651 1 720

  Net effect on Statement of financial Performance 131 578 66 866 198 444

Property, plant and equipment
Decrease in accumulated
depreciation/ increase in carrying
amount

- (240 739) (240 739)

Buildings   - (20 268) (20 268)
Infrastructure Equipment   - 1 952   1 952
Computer Equipment   -  (209 863) (209 863)
Office Furniture and Fitting -  (12 526) (12 526)
Vehicle   - (34)   (34)

Intangible asset
Decrease in amortisation / increase in carrying amount -

intangible asset - (264 246) (264 246)

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position - (504 985) (504 985)

Page 181

SITA ANNUAL REPORT 2022 - 2023

 STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
 NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (continued)

30.8 Loss on disposal of assets
During the review of FY2022 we noted that the loss on disposal was incorrectly presented.

 Previously

stated
 Impact   Restated

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to
the Statement of Financial Performance are as
follows:

31 March 2022
R’000

R’000

31 March 2022
R’000

Loss on disposal of assets 154 115 37 554 116 561

Previously
stated

[…]

30.9 The Net effect of prior period error(s)
relating to the Statement of Financial
Position are as follows:

R’000 R’000 R’000

Property, plant and equipment

Increase In cost/ Increase in Carrying amount 34 040 34 040
Infrastructure   - 16 188   16 188
Computer Equipment   - 17 852   17 852

Intangible asset   -  3 219   3 219
Intangible asset   -   3 219 3 219

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position   - 37 259   37 259

For the financial year ended 31 March 2022, the following amounts were erroneously charged against the
Capital expenditure account instead of the operational expenditure, this error resulted in the understatement
of operating expenditure and overstatement of assets

Page 182

SITA ANNUAL REPORT 2022 - 2023

 STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
 NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (continued)

Previously
stated

Impact Restated

30.10 The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating
to the Statement of Financial Position are as
follows:

R’000 R’000 R’000

Property, plant and equipment
Decrease In cost/ Increase in Carrying amount   7 643 (7 643) 0
Computer Equipment   7 643  (7 643)   0

Intangible asset   5 446   (5 446)   0
Intangible asset   5 446 (5 446)   0

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position   13 089 (13 089) 0

The following amount was supposed to be transferred from the Construction-In-Progress acccount on the 22nd of
December 2021, because at that time it was ready for use, however it was only transferred in the 2022/2023
reporting period. The error resulted in overstatement of Construction-In-Progress PPE and understatement of
Infrastructure PPE.

Previously

stated
Impact Restated

30.11 The Net effect of prior period error(s)
relating to the Statement of Financial
Position are as follows:

R’000 R’000 R’000

Property, plant and equipment
Increase in carrying amount  - 14 389 14 389
Infrastructure   - 14 389 14 389

Construction In Progress   - -14 389 -14 389
Construction-In-Progress PPE - -14 389 -14 389

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position   -   -   -

Page 183

SITA ANNUAL REPORT 2022 - 2023

 STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
 NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (continued)

Previously

stated
Impact Restated

The Net effect of prior period error(s)
relating to the Statement of Financial
Position are as follows:

R’000 R’000 R’000

Property, plant and equipment
Increase/ decrease in carrying amount 4 874   (4 874) -
Infrastructure 3 904   (3 904)   -
Computer Equipment   970 (970)   -

Intangible assets   - 3 258 3 258
Intangible assets   - 3 259 3 259

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position  4 874  (1 615) 3 259

The cost for intangible asset was recognised at the incorrect amount under note 5 for the year ended 31
March 2022, the error resulted in understatement of cost in note 5

Intangible assets   - 37 693 37 693

Intangible assets   - 37 693 37 693

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position   - 37 693 37 693

The cost for CIP intangible was recognised at the incorrect amount in note 5 for the year ended 31 March
2022, the error resulted in understatement of CIP in note 5

Intangible assets 19 188   (4 807) 14 381
Intangible assets 19 188  (4 807) 14 381

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position 19 188  (4 807) 14 381

Page 184

SITA ANNUAL REPORT 2022 - 2023

 STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
 NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (continued)

30.12 Finance income

Finance income was errorneously understated by the amount that was disclosed in finance expense, resulting in an
understatement of finance income.

Previously
stated

Impact Restated

31-Mar-22
R’000

  31-Mar-21
   R’000 R’000

THE NET EFFECT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR(S)
RELATING TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
PERFORMANCE ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Interest on Provisional tax overpayment 13 015 233 13 248

30.13 ORIGINAL
FY2022

 PRIOR PERIOD
ERROR

 Current Tax Expense  Total Rand
Value

 Total Rand
Value

ADJUSTMENTS

 Profit before tax 553 236 539 291 13 945

 *As per the income statement

 Add back: (210 536) 61 285 (271 821)

 Current year permanent differences 141 803 175 619 (33 816)
 Depreciation  (buildings) 2 666 2 666   -

 Impairment 14 651 14 651   -

 Fruitless and wasteful expenditure 3 723   -   3 723
 Section 89 quat interest on underpayment 233 233 -

 Expenses not incurred in the production of income 3 954 3 954 -
 Donations paid 15   -   15

 Inventory write-off ???   -   -

 Net loss on disposal of assets 116 561 154 115 (37 554)

 Profit on sale of fixed assets -   -

 Temporary Differences (317 802) (68 450) (249 352)
 Depreciation (excluding buildings and finance lease asset) 69 495 104 822 (35 327)
 Wear and tear (ex buildings) (91 381) (209 375) 117 995
 Depreciation (Finance lease asset) 36 474 33 730 2 744
 Amortisation 68 068 24 091 43 977
 Wear and tear (Intangibles) (148 886) -   (148 886)
 Provision for doubtful debts CA (Current Year) ECL 68 957 86 229 (17 272)
 Provision for doubtful debts CA (Prior Year) ECL (140 968) 112 666 (253 634)
 Doubtful debt allowance  (current year) SARS 84 945 (76 866) 161 811
 Doubtful debt allowance  (Prior year) SARS (112 666) (140 968) 28 302
 Prepayments (current year) (21 611) (7 085) (14 526)

 Prepayments (previous year) 4 761 4 761   -

Page 185

SITA ANNUAL REPORT 2022 - 2023

 STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
 NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (continued)

ORIGINAL
FY2022

 PRIOR PERIOD
ERROR

 Current Tax Expense  Total Rand
Value

 Total Rand
Value

ADJUSTMENTS

 Leave pay accrual - Current Year 107 436 107 436   -
 Leave pay accrual- Prior year (108 370) (108 370) -
 Provision for bonus - Current year 5 115 -   5 115
 Provision for bonus -Prior year   -   -   -
 Overtime and standby allowance accruals - Current year   -   -
 Overtime and standby allowance accruals - Prior year   -   -
 Provision for post retirement non-funded - Current year   -   -
 Provision for post retirement non-funded - Prioy year   -   -
 Provision - Post retirement medical benefit - Current year 114 697 114 697   -
 Provision - Post retirement medical benefit - Prior year (114 960 (114 960)   -
 Straight-lining of leases (Current Year) 2 593 2 593   -
 Straight-lining of leases - prior year -3 421 (3 421)   -
 Income received in advance (current year) 209 619 209 619 -
 Income received in advance (previous year) (280 213) (280 213)   -
 Section 24C (current year) 210 395 (209 619) 420 014
 Section 24C (previous year) (279 833) 279 833 (559 665)
 Provision for Long service award benefit- Current year 13 402 13 402 -
 Provision for Long service award benefit - prior year (11 452) (11 452) -

 Other allowances (34 537 (45 884) 11 347
 Tax recoupment  - 42 (42)
 Interest Finance Lease Current year 5 135 3 869 1 266
 Recoupment - Inventory transferred to PPE  - 8 013 (8 013)
 Finance Lease payment (36 591) (25 160) (11 431)
 Finance lease adjustment (334) (30 906) 30 573

 Scrapping allowance (2 747) (1 741) (1 006)
600 576 (257 876)

 Taxable income 763 772 600 576 (257 876)
 Assessed loss brought forward if applicable (-)  -  -
 Taxable income after assessed loss 763 772 600 576 (257 876)
 Income Tax Payable
 *Current year income tax at 27% 763 772  -
 Prior year underprovision if applicable (-) 206 218 168 161  -
 Prior year overprovision if applicable (+)  -  -  -

 - (9 109)  -

Page 186

SITA ANNUAL REPORT 2022 - 2023

 STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
 NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (continued)

Current Tax 2021 Calculation

Schedule of Timing/